
Most Catalog Values in this Auction are 2017 or 2018 Scott Values.  Please Note
that Scott has adjusted their Catalog Values such that "Current" Catalog Values
reflect the actual current Retail Value (VF condition).  The Scott Value for MNH
is used where available for Never Hinged stamps.  The "Suggested Value" is our
estimate of the current Retail Value of the specific lot based on condition and true
quantity.  This takes into account centering, faults, freshness, original gum, quality,
duplication and other factors not reflected in the Scott Catalog Value.  The
"Suggested Value" is NOT a minimum bid; but it does reflect the actual market
value of the particular lot,  and bids substantially below the "Suggested Value"
are not likely to take the lot.  We reserve the right to reject any bid which we
believe to be unrealistic.  NOTE:  We use the following symbols in our catalog.

                   E  -  Estimate of Catalog Value                                     F  -  Face Value ($ U.S.)
                    M  -  Est. ($ U.S.) Michel Catalog                                R  -  Retail Value ($ U.S.)

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Lot No.  Scott No.                                                          Scott           Suggested
                                                                            Cat. Value          Value

WORLD WIDE COINS & MEDALS

1 1976 OLYMPICS,  Canada, Matched Set of 28 Sterling Silver Coins, With 
Display Case, $5.00 & $10.00 Coins (Total Face Value is $210.00), 
About 30.4 Troy oz. of Pure Silver, All Coins Bright & 
Uncirculated Cond. (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 800.00

2 1988 OLYMPICS,  Canada, Set of Ten $20.00, Sterling Silver Coins, 
With Display Case, Contains 10 Troy oz. of Pure Silver, All 
Bright Uncirculated Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

3 SILVER DOLLARS,  Canada, 1979 (x 7) + 1983, Each Coin is 50% Silver 
(8 Total Coins), Total of About 3 Troy oz. of Pure Silver, Each 
Coin in Small Case, Bright Uncirculated Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

UNITED STATES

4 o 11 // 185, 326,  Used Stamps of 1855-1904, 18 Diff., Mostly Sound Cond., 
AVG-VF, A Few with a Minor Fault.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1134.50 400.00

5 o 36 // 162,  Six Diff. Used Stamps, 1857-73 Issues, Small Faults (Mostly 
Short Perfs.), AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1035.00 320.00

6 i 68, 73, Two Diff. Stamps, 1861 & 1863 Issues, Both Unused, No Gum, 
Sound Cond., AVG-Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 550.00 200.00

7 i 71 "30 c. Orange" (1861 Issue), Unused, OG, HR, Some Gum Loss, 
Sound Cond., Fine for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2750.00 800.00

8 o 72 "90 c. Blue" (1861 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., AVG Centering. . (P).... 600.00 200.00
9 o 92 "Franklin", 1 c. Blue (F. Grill), 1868 Issue, Used, Couple 

Short Perfs, AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 450.00 120.00
10 o 95 "Jefferson", 5 c. Brown (F. Grill), 1868 Issue, Used, UL 

Corner Repaired, AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 240.00
11 o 98 "Lincoln", 15 c Black (F. Grill), 1868 Issue, Used, 

Sound Cond., AVG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 275.00 140.00
12 o 112-116, 119,  Six Diff. Used Stamps, 1869 Issue, Mixed Cond., 

AVG-VF, Some Minor Faults. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 802.50 300.00
13 o 219 // 311,  Regular Issues of 1890-1903, 37 Diff., All Used, Some Typical 

Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1148.00 360.00
14 i,ii 221, 250, 371, 372, 401,  Five Diff. Blks. of 4, 1890-1914 Issues, All Mint, 

OG, Hinged, Sound Cond., Some Stamps are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 760.00 320.00
15 ii 230 // 673, E12,  Issues of 1893-1929, 30 Diff. Stamps, All Sound Cond., 

OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 738.60 400.00
16 ii 230-236,  Seven Diff. Columbians, 1893 Issue, Some Blunt Perfs, 

Otherwise Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Mostly Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 815.00 300.00
17 i,ii 232, 239, 240 (x 2),  Four Columbians, 1893 Issue, 3 c. is MNH, 20 c. & 

50 c. Values are OG, LH, Sound Cond., A Second 50 c. Value has
Small Faults and is Regummed (to Appear NH), AVG-Fine. . . . . (P)....  1070.00 320.00

18 o 285-291, 294-299,  13 Diff., Used, 1898-1901 Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., 
#291 & #298 with Small Fault, F-VF Appearing.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 475.75 160.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
UNITED STATES  (Cont.)
19 i,ii 294-299 (6), "Pan- American" Set Cmpt., 1901 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, Mostly LH, 4 c. is MNH, Mostly Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 482.00 200.00
20 o 315 Imperf. Single, 5 c. Lincoln, 1908 Issue, Used, Creased, 

Measures 22 mm x 23.5 mm, Offered "As Is" Only.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1250.00 100.00
21 ii 324 2 c. "Louisiana Purchase", Blk. of 4, Sound Cond., OG, 

MNH, F-VF (1904 Issue). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 270.00 120.00
22 o, i 331 // 497, "Washington-Franklin" Issues of 1908-22, 51 Diff. Stamps, 

Nearly All Used, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 494.00 200.00
23 o 335 // 518, "Washington-Franklin" Issues of 1908-19, 62 Diff. Stamps, 

All Used, Many Better Singles, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1019.00 400.00

24 i,ii 367, 368, 370-373, 397-400A, Eleven Diff. Stamps, 1909-13 Issues, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, #397 is MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . (P).... 500.50 240.00

25 ii 548-550 (3), "Pilgrim" Set Cmpt., 1920 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 97.50 50.00

26 i,ii 803-834, 839-851, "Prexie" Set Cmpt. with Coils, 45 Diff. Stamps, 1938-39 
Issues, Sound Cond., All Mint, Mostly LH, VF, Some are MNH 
(Including #833, 834 & 847). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 176.40 130.00

27 ii 1909 // 3262, "Dollar" Value Singles, 23 Diff., 1983-98 Period, Sound 
Cond., MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $119.65. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 119.65 F 160.00

28 ii 3182-3191 (10), "Celebrate the Century", Cmpt. Set, OG, MNH, VF, 
Face Value is $48.90. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 123.00 85.00

29 ii 4502 // 5011a,  Cmpt. Sheets of "Forever" Stamps, 14 Diff., 2011-15 Issues, 
Sound Cond., All MNH, VF, Face Value is $122.01.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 258.50 200.00

30 ii 4846 // 4951a,  Commemorative Year Set Book (2014), Cmpt. with 87 
"Forever" Stamps + the $2.00 "Barnum & Bailey" Souv. Sheet 
(#4905c), All Stamps (with Required Mounts) in Envelopes 
(Not Mounted in Book), All MNH, VF, Original Retail was $64.95, 
Face Value is $44.63. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 65.95 R 100.00

U.S.  BACK-OF-BOOK
31 i C7-C12, C16, C17, C19-C31,  Airmail Issues of 1926-44,  21 Diff. (2 of 

Each), All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All are LH, F-VF.. . . (P).... 201.00 120.00
32 ii CE1 // FA1,  Back of Book, 1915-71 Period, 14 Diff. Stamps (10 of Each), 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 188.50 100.00
U.S.  HUNTING/DUCK
33 i RW1-RW3 (3),  Duck Stamps, 1934-36 Issues, Unused (No Gum), 

Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 430.00 260.00
34 i RW4, RW9, RW14,  Three Diff. Duck Stamps, 1937, 1942 & 1947 Issues, 

All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 275.00 150.00
35 ii RW13, RW21, RW26, RW30,  Four Diff. Duck Stamps, 1946 // 1963 Issues, 

Sound Cond., Fresh, OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 355.00 200.00
36 i RW26, RW27,  Duck Stamps of 1959 & 1960, Five of Each, Unused, 

No Gum, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 350.00 120.00
37 ii RW38-RW44, RW46-RW52,  Duck Stamps of 1971-77 & 1979-85, 

14 Diff., Sound Cond., Fresh, OG, MNH, F-VF, 
Face Value is $85.50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 226.00 160.00

38 ii RW54-RW60, RW63, RW67,  Nine Diff. Duck Stamps, 1987-93, 1996 & 
2000 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Face Value is $120.00. . . (P).... 221.50 160.00

STATE HUNTING STAMPS
39 ii MICHIGAN  #1,  Full Sheet of 10 Stamps, 1976 Issue, Fresh, MNH, 

VF, Face Value is $21.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 50.00+ 30.00
40 ii MONTANA  #36, 38-40 + Virginia  #7, 9-11, Eight Diff. Duck Stamps 

(5 of Each), Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 1988 // 1998 Issues, 
Face Value is $200.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 330.00 160.00

41 ii MONTANA  #38-40 +  Virginia  #9-11, Six Diff. P# Blks. of 4 (All LR 
Position), Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 1990-98 Period, 
Face Value is $120.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 208.00 + 100.00

42 ii MONTANA  #38-40  +  Virginia  #9-11, Six Diff. P# Blks. of 4, Mostly 
UR Position, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 1990 // 1998 Issues, 
Face Value is $120.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 208.00 + 100.00

43 ii MONTANA  #38-40  +  Virginia  #9-11, Six Diff. P# Blks. of 4, All LL 
Position, Sound Cond., MNH, VF, 1990 // 1998 Issues, 
Face Value is $120.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 208.00 + 100.00

U.S.  PLATE NUMBER BLOCKS
44 i 526 (Type IV), Bottom Margin P# Blk. of 6, Mint, OG, HR Reinforces 

a Few Weak Perfs (LL), 4 Stamps are MNH, F-VF, Cat. Value is 
for 6 Mint Singles (1920 Issue). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 280.00 + 160.00

45 ii C10 Top Margin P# F19007, Blk. of 6, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 
VF, 1927 Issue.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 130.00 100.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S.  COLLECTIONS OF P# BLOCKS
46 ii COLLECTION,  1942-77 Period, 274 Diff. P# Blks., 3 c. to 13 c. Values, 

Commemoratives & Regular Issues of the Period, OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Face Value is $108.47.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 108.47 F 130.00

U.S.  COMPLETE MINT SHEETS
47 ii 909-921, 925, 929, 934-936, 939-940, 1026,  Colln. of 21 Diff. Full Mint 

Sheets, All "World War II" Issues, Includes "Overrun Countries" 
Set Cmpt., 1943-46 & 1953 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 
F-VF, Face Value is $46.00, Contained in Commemorative 
"World War II" Album (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 332.40 + 200.00

U.S.  BOOKLET PANES & COMPLETE BOOKLETS
48 ii ACCUMULATION,  Cmpt. Bklts. & Bklt. Panes, 33 Total Items, Slight 

Duplication, Pre-1977 Issues, Some Better Items, Sound Cond., 
All MNH, F-VF, Total Face Value is $35.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 35.00 F 110.00

49 ii COMPLETE BOOKLETS,  Accumulation of 51 Bklts. (20 Diff.), All with 
Covers or Never Folded Bklt. Panes (Self-Adhesives), Includes 
Several "37 c. Old Glory" & "Looney Tunes", Sound Cond., All 
MNH, OG, VF, Face Value is $180.74. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.74 F 240.00

U.S.  MISCELLANEOUS
50 o PAPER CURRENCY,  Collection of 31 Items, All 1800's Period, Mostly 

Confederate States, Includes One Canada, Condition is Poor, 
Significant Wear, Pieces Missing, etc., Needs Examination. . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

U.S.  COMMEMORATIVE PANELS & SOUVENIR PAGES
51 o PROOF CARDS ("Fleetwood"),  Collection of 467 Diff., 1981-90 Period, 

All with Stamps and First Day Cancel (Presidents Issue with 
Commemorative Cancel), Includes Cmpt. Sets, Includes 2 Small 
Albums, Sound Condition, Attractive, VF  (26. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

52 o SOUVENIR PAGES,  Collection of 340 Diff., 1975-86 Period, Includes 4 
Binders (USPS), All Pages with Stamp + First Day Cancel, 
VF Cond. (19. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 E 320.00

U.S.  LARGE & MISC. LOTS

53 i, o 219 // 747, C10, C23,  Accumulation of 127 Stamps, About 25 Diff., 4 
are Used, All Others are Mint, OG, Mostly Sound Cond., Many 
are MNH, Mostly F-VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 808.65 280.00

54 ii ACCUMULATION,  Several Hundred Items, Mostly P# Blks. & Coils, 
1937-95 Period, Some Better Items, Includes Duplication, Includes 
#1305Eg, Imperf. Coil Strip of 6, Dull Gum (Cat. Value is $67.50), 
Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All MNH, VF, Face Value is $448.00 
(13. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 448.00 F 550.00

55 i ACCUMULATION,  1893-1931 Period, 21 Diff. Mint Stamps, All with 
Small Faults, AVG-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1327.00 320.00

56 o ACCUMULATION,  1851-1912 Period, Colln. of 107 Diff. Stamps, 
All Used, All with Faults or Heavy Cancels, AVG-VF, 
Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2500.00 E 400.00

57 o, i ACCUMULATION,  Over 600 Stamps, Mostly Used, Some Mint, Mostly 
1869-1998 Period, Many Better Singles, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Many in Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Some Better Items, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

58 ii COLLECTION,  P# Blks. + Misc. Mint Stamps, On Album Pages & 
Counted in Glassines, Mostly 1960-90 Period, All Appear to be 
MNH, OG, F-VF, Total Face Value is $330.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 330.00 F 400.00

59 ii COLLECTION,  1928-71 Period, Several Hundred Singles & P# Blks.,
Mounted on Pages, All Mint, Mostly 2 c. - 8 c. Values, Nearly All 
MNH Commemoratives, F-VF, Face Value is $148.00, A Few  
Used Stamps were Not Counted (9. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 148.00.F 190.00

60 ii,i COLLECTION,  Mostly 1924-82 Period, About 950 Diff. Mint Stamps, 
Mounted on Album Pages, Commemoratives, Regular Issues & 
Airmails, Mostly 2 c. to 20 c. Values, Some Better Issues, OG or 
NGAI, Mixed LH & MNH, Some Better are MNH, Sound Cond., 
F-VF, Face Value is $77.00.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 77.00 F 120.00

61 i, o COLLECTION,  Mostly 1923-37 Period, Airmails to 1959, About 250 Stamps, 
   on Album Pages, About 235 Diff., Mint & Used, Many Better Items, 

Includes Farley Issue Singles & Souv. Sheets, Generally Sound 
Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly Hinged, Mostly F-VF.. . . . . (P).... 494.00 200.00

62 i, o COLLECTION,  1937-69 Period, About 730 Stamps, Mounted on Album 
Pages, 670 Diff., Mint & Used, Some Better Items, Generally 
Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Many are MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 300.00 120.00
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Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S. LARGE & MISC. LOTS (Cont.)
63 i,o COLLECTION,  About 1,330 Stamps, Hinged or Mounted on Album Pages, 

Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly 1969-91 Period, Many Mint 6 c. to 
29 c. Values, Plus Some Regular Issues, Face Value of Mint 
Stamps Only Is About $136.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 136.00 F 160.00

64 o COLLECTION,  About 100 Diff. Stamps, 1908-23 Period, All Used, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 735.00 280.00

65 o COLLECTION,  1855-1935 Period, About 160 Diff. Stamps, On a Stock 
Page, All Used, Many Better Singles, Typical Mixed Cond., 
AVG-VF, Some Small Faults, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 800.00 E 240.00

66 o COLLECTION,  About 90 Diff. Stamps, 1857-1909 Period, All Used, Some 
Typical Mixed Cond., Most in Sound Cond., AVG-VF, Many 
Better Items. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1060.00 320.00

67 ii, o COMMEMORATIVE PANELS,  Collection of 160 Diff., All with Mint Stamps 
Attached, Some with a Commemorative Cancel, Mostly "Postal 
Commemorative Society", Topics are U.S. Presidents, U.S. History 
& Significant Events, Attractive & Educational, VF Cond., 
No Albums are Included (8. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

U.S. MINT STAMPS & POSTAGE

68 ii ACCUMULATION,  About 3,500 Mint Stamps, Counted in Glassines, All 
OG, MNH, Mostly Non-Denomination ("A" to "H", Christmas, 
Love, etc.), Includes Some Special Rates (Bulk Rate, Pre-Sorted, 
etc.), F-VF Cond., Total Face Value is $742.50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 742.50 F 750.00

69 ii,i ACCUMULATION,  Mostly 1985-87 Period, 850 Stamps, All 22 c. Values, 
Mostly Commemoratives, All Mint, OG, Some Hinged, Mostly 
MNH, VF, Face Value is $187.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 187.00 F 220.00

70 ii MINT STAMPS,  Accumulation of About 5,000 Stamps, Sorted in Glassines, 
Many Diff. Values but Mostly 4 c. to 23 c., Sound Cond., OG, 
Nearly All are MNH, F-VF, Face Value is $424.42. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 424.42 F 500.00

71 ii MINT STAMPS,  1964-98 Period, 14 Diff. Post Office Mint Sets, Unmounted 
(Includes 8 with "Showgard" Mounts), All Commemoratives  +  25 
Mint Sheets (1 to 4 of a Kind), Strong in "Space" and "Nature" 
Topicals, All OG, MNH, VF, Face Value is $193.45 (3.5 lbs.). . . (P).... 193.45 F 260.00

U.S.  BOX LOTS

72 i, o BOX LOT #1 (6. lbs.) Contains About 7,000 Stamps (Est.), Sorted on Stock 
Cards, Mixed Mint & Used, Most Mint are OG (Many are MNH), 
Includes Many Used Commemorative Issues & "Dollar" Values, 
Total Face Value of the Unused Stamps is about $140.00, 
AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2000.00 + 360.00

73 o, i BOX LOT #2 (8. lbs.) Contains Collection Remainder in Scott Album + 
Misc. Stamps in Stock Book + Few Misc. Items, About 3,450 Total 
Stamps + 9 Souv. Sheets, Mostly Used, AVG-VF, Some 
Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

74 o, i BOX LOT #3 (23. lbs.) Contains About 9,000 Stamps + Some "Cut-Squares", 
Mostly 1940-2007 Period, Mostly Used, Sorted on Various Stock 
Pages (or Stock Cards), with Duplication, Includes Many Air Mail 
Issues, Mostly F-VF, Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

75 ii,o BOX LOT #4 (12. lbs.) Contains a Few Thousand Stamps, Sorted on Stock 
Cards or On Sales Pages, Includes Many Better Items, Most are 
Unused (Face Value About $120.00), AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

 

U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS

76 C 800 // 902,F.D.C.'s of 1937-40, 15 Diff., All with Printed Cachets, All with 
Blk. of 4 Stamps, Mostly with Addr., VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 E 240.00

77 C 1686-1689 (4), "Bicentennial" Souv. Sheets, 2 Diff. Cmpt. Sets of F.D.C.'s, 
Each with Souv. Sheet (8 Total Covers), 1976 Issue, No Addr., 
VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 70.00 E 50.00

78 C 2216a // 3068t,  Collection of 220 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All are Cmpt. Sets (Singles 
from Se-Tenant Sheets), 1986-96 Issues, 7 Diff. Cmpt. Sets, Includes 
"Presidents", "Wildflowers", "Wildlife", "Civil War", "Comics", 
"Olympics" and "Legends of the West", All with "Art Craft" (PCS) 
Cachet, Typed Addr., Clean, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 + 200.00

4



Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
U.S.  FIRST DAY COVERS (Cont.)
79 C 2697a // 3802j,  Collection of 349 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1992-2003 Period, All 

Cmpt. Sets, Postal Commem. Soc. Cachets, All with Matching 
Typed Addr., Sound Cond., Topics Include W.W.II, Music, Civil 
War, Comics, Baseball, Greetings from America, etc., VF, Clean, 
No Albums are Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

80 C 3182a-3191o,  "Celebrate The Century", Cmpt. Set of 150 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 
Mounted in a "Postal Commemorative Society" Album, Each Page 
with Historical Information, All Covers with Matching PCS Cachets, 
Nearly All with Typed Addr., Sound Cond., Clean, VF (6. lbs.). . (P).... 255.00 + 200.00

81 C 3831a // 4905,  Collection of 295 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 2004-2014 Period, All 
Cmpt. Sets, Postal Commem. Soc. Cachets, Sound Condition, All 
with Matching Typed Addr., Topics Include Wonders of America, 
Aviation, Comics, Flags, Star Wars, etc., Clean, VF, 
No Albums are Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

82 C "LIBERTY" & "Prominent Americans" Series, 49 Diff F.D.C.'s, All with 
Cachet, Includes #1052 as Single & Blk. of 4, Some with Addr., 
Mostly VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 190.00 100.00

83 C "PRESIDENTS OF THE U.S.A.", Collection of 40 Diff. F.D.C.'s (May 
22, 1986), All with "Fleetwood" Cachet, No Addr., Includes 
"Fleetwood" Album (224 pp.) with Slip Case, Contains Historical 
Data for Each President, VF Cond., Educational (8. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

84 C,ii "PRESIDENTS" (Ameripex 86 Issue), Cmpt. Set of 36 Diff. F.D.C.'s, with 
"IPM" Cachets. Mounted in "IPM" Album (with Slip Cover) + Set of 
4 Souv. Sheets (MNH, OG), All VF Cond. (3.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 60.00

85 C "WILDLIFE" (1987 Issue), Cmpt. Set of 50 F.D.C.'s with "Fleetwood" 
Cachets (No Addr.) + Cmpt. Set of 50 "Maximum" Cards with F.D. 
Cancel (No Addr.) + Cmpt. Set of 50 "Fleetwood" Art Prints 
(10 x 8 Inches), National Wildlife Federation, VF Cond. (3. lbs.). (P).... .... 140.00

F.D.C.'s  COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS
86 C "BIRDS & FLOWERS", Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. F.D.C.'s (Wash. D.C.) with  

"Fleetwood" Cachets (In Album) + Set of 50 F.D.C.'s with "Art Craft" 
Cachets (Wash. D.C.) + Set of 50 F.D.C.'s with "Aristocrat" Cachets 
(State Capital Cancels), Total of 150 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All are No Addr., 
Plus Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. "Fleetwood Proof Cards", Each with 
Stamp & Wash. D.C. First Day Cancel, In Album, All are Clean, 
VF Cond. (10. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 E 180.00

87 C "FLEETWOOD" Cachets, Collection of Over 1,000 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All are 
No Addr., Mostly 1972-90 Period, Includes a Few Postal Stationery 
Items, VF Cond., No Albums are Included (10. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

88 C "GOLDEN REPLICA" F.D.C.'s, Colln. of 134 Diff., "Postal Commemorative 
Society" Issues, All No Addr., Mostly 1985-88 Period, Some are 
2000-2001 Issues, All VF Cond., No Album is included (8. lbs.). (P).... .... 120.00

89 C "NATIVE WILD FLOWERS", #2647-96 (50), Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 
All With "House of Farnum" Colorful Cachets, No Addr., In Album, 
Plus Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. "Fleetwood Proof Cards", Each With Stamp 
& First Day Cancel, Clean VF Cond. (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 300.00 E 130.00

90 C COLLECTION,  80 Diff. F.D.C.'s, 1934-44 Period, All with Printed Cachet 
(Mixed Types), Mostly with Address, Includes Many Better Items, 
Generally F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

U.S.  COVERS

91 C 25 On Cover, Three Diff., One with 2 Stamps, One with 1859 C.D.S. 
Cancel, AVG-VF Cond., The Cat. Value is for the 4 Used Stamps 
Only, One Stamp with Corner Fault. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 + 240.00

COMMEMORATIVE COVERS
92 C "BATTLE SHIPS" (of the 50 States), Cmpt. Set of 50 Diff. Commemorative 

Covers, with "Fleetwood" Cachets, No Addr. + 50 Diff. Prints 
(Paintings by Chas. Lundgren), "Fleetwood" (1986-88 Issue), 
All VF Cond. (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

93 C "BYRD"  Antarctic Expedition Covers, 2 Dated Jan. 1934 ("One Year 
Delayed") & 4 Dated Jan, 1935, One with Byrd Picture Cachet, 
All 1935 Covers with Hand Stamp Cachet ("Second Mail"), Some 
on Back Side, All with Stamp #733, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

94 C AMERICAN BICENTENNIAL,  Two Diff. Cmpt. "Fleetwood" Collections 
(in Albums), State Flags F.D.C.'s (50 Diff. with Cachets) + Signers of 
the Declaration of Independence (56 Diff. Commem. Covers, with 
Historical Data), All Sound Cond., No Addr., VF  (12. lbs.). . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
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U.S. COVERS (Cont.)
95 C COLLECTION,  670 Diff. Commemorative Covers, All with Attractive 

Cachets (All but One Set are "Fleetwood"), All are No Addr., 12 
Diff. Sets (Not All are Complete), Topics Include "Presidents", 
"First Ladies" "Constitution", "50 States", "Military Heroes", 
“Civil War", "American Heroes" & "Wildlife", No Albums are 
Included, All VF Cond. (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

96 C, i STATE BIRDS & FLOWERS,  Three Cmpt. Collections, 50 Diff. Items in 
Each Set, Includes F.D.C.'s (1982 Issue) + "Fleetwood" Audubon 
Soc. Covers (1978 Post Marks) + "Fleetwood" Commemorative 
Panels (Each with Mint Stamp), Each Set in an Album, Sound 
Cond., No Addr., VF (13. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

COVERS  (COLLECTIONS  &  BOX LOTS)
97 C "NEW YORK TIMES",  "Philatelic History on the U.S.", Colln. of 111 Diff. 

Commemorative Covers, All with Cachet, Mounted in Album with 
History and "Headlines" for 1860-1982 Period, All No Addr., 
VF Cond., Educational (2. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

98 C "PHILATELIC HISTORY OF AMERICA", Collection of 196 Diff. 
Commemorative Covers, "Postal Commemorative Society", All 
with Colorful Cachet, No Addr., Includes Album & Pages with 
Historical Data, VF Cond., Clean (9. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

99 C ACCUMULATION,  About 500 Total Covers, Mostly W.W. II Military 
Mail, Some are "Free" (No Stamps), Includes Some Misc. Covers, 
AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (6 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

100 C ACCUMULATION,  Covers & Picture Post Cards & Misc. Items, About 
150 Total Items, Includes Many F.D.C.'s & Commemorative 
Covers, Includes Some W.W. II Covers, Includes Some with 
Cachets, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond. (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

101 C,o,i ACCUMULATION,  Covers, Postal Stationery & Post Cards ( Some are 
Unused), About 1,000 Total Items, Includes Naval, Air Mail & 
Commemorative Covers, Some with Cachets, Wide Variety, 
Mostly Pre-1960, Includes Box of Correspondence from an 
Attorney, Mostly F-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond. (15. lbs.). . . (P).... .... 500.00

102 C AIR MAIL Covers,  Collection of About 330, 1926-58 Period, Mostly with 
Cachet (First Flight, etc.), Includes F.A.M. #1 (x 15) + F.A.M. 
#18 (x 25), with Duplication, Mostly F-VF Cond. (4. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... .... 500.00

103 C COLLECTION About 280 Covers, Almost All are Pre-1900, Wide Variety 
of Diff. Post Marks & Stamps, Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF 
Cond., Some Typical Mixed Cond. (7.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

104 C COLLECTION,  140 Covers, All with Advertising or Printed "Corner Card", 
Mostly Pre-1920 + A Few Misc. Items, Wide Variety, Mostly F-VF 
Cond., Some Typical Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

UNITED NATIONS
NEW YORK
105 ii 328a // 569a,  "Flag" Sheets of 1980-86 & 1988-89, Nine Cmpt. Sets, 36 

Diff. Sheets, OG, MNH, VF, Total Face Value is $120.96. . . . . . (P).... 120.96.F 150.00
UNITED NATIONS  LARGE & MISC. LOTS
106 ii,C "FLAG" Sheets,  Collection of 82 Mini-Sheets (16 Stamps per Sheet), 1980-89 

Period, Includes 9 Cmpt. Sets of 4 Sheets (Missing 1988), All MNH, 
VF, OG, Total Face Value is $274.36  Plus 48 Diff. F.D.C.'s (With 
"UNICEF" Cachets) + 16 Diff. "UNICEF" Proof Panels, All VF, 
Sound Cond., Cat. Value is Over $500.00  (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 + 260.00

UNITED NATIONS  COVERS
107 C "FLAGS",  Collection of 160 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with "Art Craft" Cachet, 

Cmpt. for 1980-89 Issues (16 Diff. for Each of 10 Diff. Years), 
No Addr., Clean, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 150.00 E 80.00

WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS

108 o, i BOX LOT #1 (8. lbs.) Contains Small Collection Remainders + Misc. Stamps 
Sorted in Stock Books or in Glassines, World Wide, Includes Many 
Turkey & India, Includes Some Better Items, Over 6,000 Total 
Stamps, AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., Worth 
Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

109 o, i BOX LOT #2 (8.lbs.) Contains a Collection Remainder (Pre-1930), World 
Wide + Misc. Stamps on Album Pages, Over 2,350 Stamps + 90 
Souv. Sheets, Appear to be All Diff., Includes Many Topical Issues 
(Some Not Listed by Scott), AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond.. . . . (P).... .... 300.00
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WORLD WIDE BOX LOTS (Cont.)
110 o, i BOX LOT #3 (4. lbs.) Contains Collection Remainder (World Wide) + Some 

Netherlands Sorted on Stock Cards + Some Misc. Stamps, Several 
Thousand Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly F-VF, 
Some Typical Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

111 C,i,o BOX LOT #4 (5. lbs.) Contains Stamps, Covers, Picture Post Cards & Misc. 
Items, Wide Variety of Material, Hundreds of Diff. Items, Mostly 
F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Worth Examination,
Too Varied to Describe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

112 i, o BOX LOT #5 (3. lbs.) Contains About 3,000 Stamps, Hinged in Approval 
Books, Mostly 1950-70 Period, Mostly Mint, OG, Mostly Germany 
(DDR), With Duplication, Generally F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

WORLD WIDE COLLECTIONS & LOTS

113 ii ACCUMULATION,  830 Stamps + 51 Souv. Sheets, World Wide, All are 
MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, Includes Many Topical Issues, 
Many Sets, Includes Many From the Liberia "U.S. Presidents" 
Issue (Not Cmpt.), Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

114 ii,o ACCUMULATION,  About 350 Stamps, Identified & Priced in Glassines, 
Mostly Middle East & India, MNH & Used, Includes Duplication, 
Sets & Singles, F-VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2023.00 440.00

115 i,ii ACCUMULATION,  World Wide, Mostly Pre-1970 Issues, 96 Diff. Stamps, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., Cmpt. Sets or Better Values, OG, Mostly 
LH, Some MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 650.00 320.00

116 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 700 Stamps, In Glassines, Wide Variety, Many 
Diff. Countries, Sets & Singles, Mint & Used, Some Typical Mixed 
Cond., Mostly Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Many are MNH, 
Mostly F-VF, Some Better Items, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

117 o, i COLLECTION,  Over 1,800 Diff. Stamps, Mostly Countries "M" to "S", 
World Wide, Pre-1995 Issues, Mixed Mint & Used, Includes Many 
Mongolia, San Marino & Russia (and Related), Wide Variety, 
Some Better Items, Mostly F-VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

118 ii SOUVENIR SHEETS,  World Wide, Collection of 54 Diff., Mostly India 
& Bhutan (Issues of 1974-2011), A Few from Other Countries, 
Sound Cond., OG, Nearly All are MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

TOPICAL COLLECTIONS
119 o, i "AMERIPEX" (Chicago 1986), Topical Colln. of Stamps, Covers & Misc. 

Souvenir Items, Over 100 Diff. Items, Includes "Passport" Book 
(with 80 Commemorative Cancelled Stamps) + 35 Covers/Cards + 
Some Souv. Cards + $15.18 Face Value (U.S. MNH Stamps) + 
Various World Wide Stamps (MNH), Mostly VF Cond., Worth 
Examination (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

120 ii "MARILYN MONROE" Topical,  Collection of 27 Diff. Souv. Sheets 
(or Mini-Sheets), World Wide, 1995-96 Period, All MNH, 
OG, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 E 120.00

121 ii "PRINCESS DIANA" Topical,  Collection of Over 120 Souv. Sheets + Over 
100 Stamps + One Coin, Mostly All Diff., 1981-98 Issues, Includes 
Wedding, Birth & Tribute Issues, Many Better Items, MNH, OG, 
VF Cond., Worth Examination, High New Issue Cost (7. lbs.). . . (P).... 1200.00 + 500.00

122 i, o "SHIPS" (and Related) Topicals, Collection of About 500 Diff. Stamps, 
World Wide, Mixed Mint & Used (Some are MNH), Wide Variety, 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

123 i, o "SPACE" & "Art" Topical Collection, Over 1,300 Stamps + 80 Souv. Sheets 
+ Some Covers, Mostly All Diff., Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly 
1960-85 Period, Most Items are Not listed by Scott (Middle East 
Trucial States), Mostly F-VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

CANADA

124 o 4 (x 2), "3 p. Red" (1852 Issue), Used, Each with Light Corner Crease, 
Otherwise Sound Cond., F-VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 450.00 200.00

125 o 4, 14 // 19,  Six Diff., Used, 1852-59 Issues, AVG-VF, Mostly 
Sound Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 832.50 320.00

126 o 8 "1/2 p. Rose" (1857 Issue), Used with "4-Ring Hamilton" Cancel, 
Scarce, Repaired Blunt Corner, F-VF Appearing. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 280.00

127 i 40a "10 c. Magenta", Unused, No Gum, Fine, 1880 Issue. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 320.00
128 i 96-103 (8),  Cmpt. Set, "Quebec Tercentenary" (1908 Issue), Unused, OG, 

Some with HR, Mixed Cond., Few Small Faults, F-VF Appearing.(P).... 998.00 360.00
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CANADA (Cont.)
129 i,ii 104a // 252a,  Nine Diff. Bklt. Panes 1911-43 Issues, All Mint, OG, 

Mostly LH, F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 391.75 200.00
130 ii 104a, 105a, 105b, 106a, 107b, 109a,  Six Diff. Bklt. Panes, 1911-23 Issues, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 665.00 320.00
131 ii 106a Two Bklt. Panes of 6, Diff. Color Shades, MNH, OG, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 160.00 80.00
132 ii 107c Two Cent Green, Bklt., Pane of 6, 1922 Issue, MNH, OG, 

VF, Trivial Small Nick on Top Margin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 625.00 300.00
133 i 111 // 122,  Ten Diff. "Admirals", 1912-25 Issues, All Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 940.00 360.00
134 ii,i 123, 124,  Perf. 8 Horiz. Coil Singles, Mint, 1913 Issue, 1 c. is OG, LH, 

2 c. is MNH, F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 410.00 170.00
135 ii,i 126 (Type II), Mint Blk. of 24 Stamps, 1 c. Orange Yellow, 1923 

Issue, Counted as 4 MNH Blks. of 4, 6 MNH Singles and 
2 LH Singles, Sound Cond., OG, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 568.00 + 300.00

136 ii 126b (Type I), Paste-Up Coil Pair, MNH, OG, F-VF, 
Sound Cond. (1912 Issue). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 130.00 70.00

137 i 126c (Type I), Blk. of 4, Perf. 8 Vertically, "1 c. Org. Yellow", 
Mint, OG, Lightly Hinged, Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 360.00

138 ii,i 128 Mint Blk. of 24 Stamps, 2 c. Green, 1922 Issue, Counted as 
21 MNH Stamps and 3 Hinged (1 with Small Thin Spot), OG, 
VF, Cat. Value is $1125.00 +. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1125.00 + 500.00

139 ii 149a // 336a, C9a,  Two Cmpt. Bklts. & 16 Bklt. Panes, All Diff., 
1928-54 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 385.00 200.00

140 i 162 // 183,  Issues of 1930-31, 17 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 380.75 180.00

CANADA  REVENUES
141 ii BRITISH COLUMBIA,  Law Stamp, #BCL23, Cmpt. Sheet of 25, Fifth 

Series (1912-26 Period), MNH, OG, Sound Cond., VF.. . . . . . . . (P).... 75.00.+ 60.00
142 o MANITOBA LAW STAMPS,  With "LS" Ovpt. (Law Society), 1877 

Issue, Cmpt. Set, 6 Diff., Light Cancels + Extra $2.00 Value 
With Punch Cancel, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

143 o,i ONTARIO,  Revenue Stamps, Colln. of 23 Diff., 1900-26 Period, Mint & 
Used, Most Used with Punch Cancel, Generally Sound Cond., 
F-VF, Both "50 c. Luxury Tax" Stamps are OG, MNH. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

144 o,ii QUEBEC,  Revenue Stamps, Group of 10 Stamps (6 Diff.), 1912-24 
Issues, Unused are Mostly MNH, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

145 o SASKATCHEWAN,  Law Stamps, 1907 Issue, 14 Diff., First & Second 
Printing, Used With Typical Punch Cancel, Includes $1.00 Value 
With Normal & Inverted Background, Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

CANADA LARGE & MISC. LOTS
146 o ACCUMULATION,  105 Used Stamps, Pre-1952 Issues, Mixed Cond., 

AVG-VF, Some With Faults, Includes Many Better Items, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

147 ii,o BOX LOT (12. lbs.) Contains Mint Stamps ($145.00 Face Value), 1947-76 
Period + About 5,600 Used Stamps (1897-2004 Period), Mounted 
on Stock Cards or Sorted on Sales Pages, Mostly F-VF, 
Some Mixed Cond. as Typical.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 380.00

148 C,i,o BOX LOT (7. lbs.) Contains Covers Stamps & Misc. Items, Includes 
Commercial Letters (with Printed Letterhead), Checks (Revenue 
Stamps Affixed), Photos (Railroad Engines) + Other Items, Wide 
Variety, 1890's to Modern, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

149 ii COLLECTION,  34 Diff. Bklt. Panes, Each With 20 or 25 Stamps, 
1961-67 Period, Includes Tagged Varieties, All OG, MNH, 
Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 549.00 280.00

150 i, o COLLECTION,  1870-1970 Period, About 450 Diff. Stamps, Mounted 
on Album Pages, Only 5 Used, All Others are Mint, Many Better 
Items, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are All OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 + 650.00

151 o COLLECTION,  89 Diff. Stamps, 1859-1950 Period, Many Better Singles, 
All Used, Nearly All in Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1039.00 400.00

152 o COLLECTION,  About 2,000 Total Stamps, All Used, Mostly 1935-90 
Period, With Duplication, Includes Pairs, Matched Sets of Blks., 
Bklt. Panes, Etc., Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth 
Examination (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 240.00

153 ii RCMP,  125th Anniversary Collector's Set, 1998 Issue, Unopened Package, 
Includes Silver Coin (One Oz.) + F.D.C. + Souv. Sheet + History 
Data, VF Cond., Org. Retail was $47.95 (Canadian). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 47.95 R 75.00
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CANADIAN PROVINCES
NEWFOUNDLAND
154 o 15A "1 p. Violet Brown" (1861 Issue), Used, Trivial 

Corner Fault, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 120.00
155 o 25 "5 c. Brown" (1865 Issue), Used, Sound Cond., 

Close to Fine for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 375.00 160.00
156 ii "CINDERELLA"  Air Mail Stamps, 2 Diff., MNH, One Stamp with 

Blunt Corner, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 50.00
157 i C2 "Trans-Atlantic" Air Mail, 1919 Issue, Unused, No Gum, 

F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.00 80.00
158 i C2 "Trans-Atlantic" Air Mail, 1919 Issue, Unused, OG, 

LH, Fine Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 225.00 110.00
NOVA SCOTIA
159 i NOVA SCOTIA,  #8-9, 11-13 (5) + Prince Edward Island, #3,  Six Diff. 

Imperf. Singles, Unused, No Gum, Not Genuine Stamps, 
VF Cond., Useful "Space Fillers". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
160 i 3 Trial Color Proofs, 2 Diff., On Card Stock, One with Slight 

Staining in Lower Margin, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

WORLD WIDE  A - Z
ABU DHABI
161 ii,i 49-51, 64-67,  Issues of 1969 & 1971, Seven Diff. Stamps, All Mint, OG, 

Sound Cond., #49-51 are LH, #64-67 are MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 202.50 140.00
ALBANIA
162 ii 393a (x 14),  "Qemal Stafa" Souv. Sheet, 1947 Issue, NGAI, NH, A Few 

with Minor Soiling & Some with Very Light Wrinkle, F-VF. . . . (P).... 1120.00 320.00
ARGENTINA
163 ii 561-563 (3),  Each as Horiz. Imperf. Margin Pair, "Antarctic" (1947 Issue), 

MNH, OG, VF Cond., #562 is Not Listed by Scott as Imperf... . . (P).... .... 100.00
AUSTRALIA
164 o 1 // 125,  Collection of 50 Diff. Stamps, Used, 1913-36 Issues, Mostly 

Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, All are Identified.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 545.00 180.00
AUSTRALIAN STATES
165 o NEW SOUTH WALES,  #27, 29, 31, Three Diff. Used Stamps, 

1854 Issue, Sound Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 160.00
AUSTRIA
166 o LOMBARDY-VENETIA,  #19,  Used, 1863 Issue, Thin Spot 

UR Corner, VF Appearance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 340.00 100.00
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
167 ii 30l, 31l,  (Compound Perf. 10.5, 12.5 & 9.25), Each as Blk. of 4, 

MNH, OG, VF (1906 Issue). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 88.00 + 50.00
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
168 ii 1-19, 24,  Twenty Diff. Stamps, Cmpt. Sets, Issues of 1963-69, 

All Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.90 320.00
169 ii 20-23, 25-59b, 61-120, 157 // 230, B1-B4,  Collection of 144 Stamps + 

3 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., 1969-94 Issues, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 517.50 420.00

170 ii 72-85, 96-120,  Forty Diff. Gutter Pairs, All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
1979-83 Issues, OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 116.70 + 85.00

BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA
171 i 19 Mint, OG, LH, VF, 1892 Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 100.00 60.00
CEYLON
172 o 245 Fifty Rupees, 1921 Issue, Fiscal Use with Crayon Cancel & 

Punch Hole, Catalog Value is for Postal Use, VF Centering. . . . . (P).... 1500.00 100.00
CHINA (PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF)
173 ii 1671-1702,  Commemorative Issues of 1981, 36 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. 

Sets, In Blks. or Multiples of 4, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . (P).... 406.20 320.00
174 ii 1703-1722, 1740 // 1763,  Commemorative Issues of 1981, 39 Diff. 

Stamps, Mostly Cmpt. Sets (in Blks. of 4), Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 492.40 380.00

175 ii 1723 // 2203,  Group of 48 Diff. Stamps, Mostly as Blks. of 4 (166 Total 
Stamps), 1981-89 Issues, Mostly Sets, MNH, OG, VF Cond.. . . . (P).... 130.85 100.00

176 ii 1764 // 1831,  Commemorative Issues of 1982, 64 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. 
Sets (in Blks. of 4), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 593.20 460.00

177 ii 1832-1843, 1845-1852,  Commemorative Issues of 1983, 19 Diff. Stamps, 
All Cmpt. Sets (in Blks. of 4), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . (P).... 477.60 360.00

178 ii 1844, 1863,  Two Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1983 Issues, Sound Cond, OG, 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 175.00 140.00
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CHINA (PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF)  (Cont.)
179 ii 1853-1862, 1864-1899,  Commemorative Issues of 1983,  46 Diff. 

Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets (in Blks. of 4), Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 501.00 400.00

180 ii 1863 // 2095,  Five Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1983-87 Issues, MNH, 
OG, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 141.75 110.00

181 ii 1900 // 1965, B1, B2,  Commemorative Issues of 1984, 65 Diff. Stamps, 
All Cmpt. Sets (in Blks. of 4), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . (P).... 401.00 320.00

182 ii 1904 "Painting" Souv. Sheet, 1984 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 180.00 140.00

183 ii 1929 // 2278,  Souv. Sheets of 1984-90, 21 Diff., Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 345.75 280.00

184 ii 1966 // 2073, B3-B6,  Commemorative Issues of 1985-86, 92 Diff. 
Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets, In Blks. or Multiples of 4, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 476.60 360.00

185 ii 2074 // 2129,  Commemorative Issues of 1987, 56 Diff. Stamps, All 
Cmpt. Sets, in Blks. or Multiples of 4, Sound Cond., OG, 
MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 335.00 260.00

186 ii 2131 // 2290, B7-B10,  Commemorative Issues of 1988-90, 140 Diff. 
Stamps, All Cmpt. Sets in Blks. or Multiples of 4, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 524.60 400.00

187 ii EAST CHINA,  Four Imperf. Blks., 3 Diff. Stamps, 1949 Issue, Varieties 
of Scott #5L33-5L35, Sound Cond., NGAI, NH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

CYPRUS
188 ii,i 181-182, 191-197, 219-221,  Issues of 1955-63, 12 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, 5 are LH, #191-197 are MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . (P).... 281.60 190.00
ESTONIA
189 ii 134 Bottom Margin, Horiz. Imperf. Pair, "St. Brigitta" (1936 Issue), 

MNH, OG, VF Cond., Not listed by Scott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00
FINLAND
190 o 2, 8, 9, 11-13,  Six Diff. Used Stamps, 1856-70 Issues, All in Better 

Condition than Usually Found, VF for Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1207.50 600.00
191 o 12a, 23,  Two Diff. Used Stamps, #12a with Minor Perf. Faults 

(Typical of Issue), F-VF for Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 140.00
192 o 17-35, 38-45, 60-81,  About 50 Diff. Stamps, 1875-1915 Issues, All but 

One are Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Includes Some Shade 
Varieties, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1442.90 500.00

193 o 37 Used, 1885 High Value, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 750.00 400.00
194 o 46-58, Cmpt. Set, 1891-92 Issue, Used, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF. . (P).... 1202.00 500.00
195 ii 82, Q1-Q5, Q10-Q13,  Ten Diff. Stamps, 1916, 1949-50 &1963 Issues, 

All Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 451.50 280.00
196 o C1, M8, Q6-Q9, Q14-Q17,  Ten Diff. Used Stamps, 1930-81 Issues, 

Sound Cond., Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 596.50 320.00
GERMAN STATES
197 o THURN AND TAXIS,  #13, 14,  Two Diff. High Values, Used, 1859 

Issues, AVG, Repaired Faults, Cancels Appear Genuine 
but Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1275.00 120.00

GERMANY
198 ii B106 "Nazi Congress" Souv. Sheet of 1937, OG, MNH, VF, Minor 

Light Stain at Bottom of Sheet.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 260.00 140.00
GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
199 ii 82-84 (3),  Complete Set, "Mao Tse-Tung" (1951 Issue), MNH, OG, 

Sound Cond., Some Trivial Gum Dist., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 325.00 160.00
GREAT BRITAIN
200 o 132 // 289,  Used Stamps of 1902-51, 13 Diff., Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . (P).... 465.00 180.00
201 ii,i CHARITY Stamps,  2 Diff., "Princess of Wales Hospital Fund" 

(1897 Issue), Mint, OG, HR,  plus Essays (3 Diff.), "De La Rue" 
(Circa 1966), MNH, OG, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

HONG KONG
202 o 4, 47a, 55, 64, 69, 81, 168-173,  Twelve Diff. Stamps, 1862-1941 Issues, 

All Used, Mostly Sound Cond., A Few have Small Faults, 
Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 365.85 200.00

203 i 147 // 258,  Issues of 1935-70, 16 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 
OG, LH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 212.65 160.00

204 ii 147-150 (4),  Cmpt. Set, "Silver Jubilee" (1935 Issue), MNH, OG, 
Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 160.00

ICELAND
205 i 3 Mint, 1873 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, Hinged, AVG. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 425.00 160.00
206 i 7 // 25, Six Diff. Mint Stamps, 1873-99 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, 

Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 481.75 200.00
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ICELAND (Cont.)
207 i 34 // 134,  Issues of 1902-21, 37 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, Hinged, Mostly LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 828.60 500.00
208 i 45 // 68, O20 // O30,  Collection of 64 Diff., Includes Ovpt. Varieties of 

the 1902-03 Issues, All Mint, Sound Cond., Hinged, Nearly All 
are LH, All Cataloged at Regular Scott Values (No Premiums 
Added for Ovpt. Varieties), F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 630.00 + 480.00

209 ii,i 213-216, 232-235, 278-282, 305,  Four Diff. Cmpt. Sets, 1939-57 Issues, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, #213-216 & 232-34 are LH, 
#235, 278-283 & 305 are MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 435.00 300.00

210 ii B5, B6,  Two Diff. Souv. Sheets, 1937-38 Issues, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 115.00 85.00

211 ii,i C1-C8, C21-C29, CO1,  Airmail Issues of 1928-52, 18 Diff. Stamps, 
All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
#C3 & C21-26 are MNH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 535.75 360.00

INDIA
212 ii "GANDHI",  Two Specimens, Wmk. "Ashoka", Two Diff. Colors, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00
INDIAN STATES
213 ii CHAMBA,  #61, 93 // 97, O36 // O65, Issues of 1927-44, 11 Diff. 

Blks. of 4, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 424.00 240.00
214 ii JAIPUR,  #36 // 42, O12, O13, O23-O28,  Raja Man Singh, 14 Diff. 

Blks. of 4, 1932-46 Issues, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . (P).... 382.20 + 220.00
215 ii JIND,  #166-172,174, O62, O64-O71,  Issues of 1940-43, 17 Diff. 

Blks. of 4, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 450.00 260.00
216 i KISHANGARH,  53b (Imperf.) + 54a (Pin-Perf.), Each as Mini-Sheet 

of 10, Soft Unglazed Paper, Unused, No Gum, VF Cond., 
1945-47 Issues, Possibly Reprints. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

217 o KISHANGARH,  Stan. Gibbons  #52, "Two Anna" Lilac, On Thick 
White Chalk Surfaced Paper, Imperf. Single, Used, 1912 Issue, 
C.D.S. Cancel (Aug. 2, 1912), Sound Cond., VF, Not Listed 
by Scott, Gibbons Cat. Value is £650.00 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 E 400.00

218 ii NABHA,  #100 // 109, O40 // O48,  Issues of 1942-46, 16 Diff. 
Blks. of 4, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 184.00 120.00

219 ii PATIALA,  #102-104, 106-109, 111-115, Issues of 1942-47, 12 Diff. 
Blks. of 4, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 475.00 280.00

IRAQ
220 ii 232 // 1487,  25 Diff. Stamps (4 of each) + #1487 (x 9), Total of 105 MNH 

Stamps, 1959-95 Period, Plus Paper Currency, 5 Diff. Values 
(¼ to 100 Dinars), 10 of each, 50 Total Pieces, 1990's Period, 
Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 + 200.00

221 PAPER CURRENCY,  10 Dinars Bank Note (x 2), 1973 Issue, 
Uncirculated, VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

222 ii RA23 with Various Surcharges for Postal Use,  27 Blks. of 4 
(108 Total Stamps), with Duplication, 1994 Issues, 
All MNH, OG, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

IRELAND
223 ii 250-265, 290 // 402,  Regular Issues of 1968-79, 90 Diff. Stamps, 

Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 100.00
ITALY
224 o 314 "Holy Year", High Value Used, Sound Cond., 1933 Issue, VF. . . (P).... 240.00 100.00
KOREA
225 i 227 // 727, C6-C8,  Issues of 1952-70, 39 Diff. Stamps + 2 Souv. Sheets, 

All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
#582-584 are MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.60 280.00

LIBERIA
226 ii 368-370, C114-C117 (7),  Cmpt. Set, + #C117 With Yellow Color 

Missing ("Flag"), Color Error Not Listed By "Scott", 
European Visit (1958 Issue), MNH, OG, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

LIECHTENSTEIN
227 i 1-3. 1a, 2a, 4 // 52, 54-71, 74-81,  Issues of 1912-28, 72 Diff. Stamps, 

All Mint, Sound Cond., OG, Many LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 921.15 500.00
228 i 82-98, 100-107,  Issues of 1928-30, 25 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1136.20 600.00
229 ii,i 90-93, 293 // 1112,  Collection of 772 Diff. Mint Stamps + Eight 

Souv. Sheets, On Stock Pages, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., Nearly All 1955-97 Issues, All OG, Some 
are LH, Mostly MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 987.75 500.00

230 i 108-113, 116-131, 152,  Issues of 1933-38,  23 Diff. Stamps, All Cmpt. 
Mint Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 970.00 500.00

11



Lot  No.  Scott  No.                                                                                                           S cott        Suggested
                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
LIECHTENSTEIN (Cont.)
231 i 132 // 292,  Issues of 1937-55, 153 Diff. Stamps, One is Used, All Others 

are Mint, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1027.40 550.00

232 i, o B1-B3, B15-B24, J2 // J28, O1-O8, O10-O75,  Colln. of 119 Diff. 
Stamps, Nearly All Mint, Sound Cond., All OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, F-VF, 1920-89 Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1065.50 550.00

233 i C1-C37 (37),  Airmail Issues of 1930-60, Cmpt., All Mint, 
Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 742.65 500.00

MEXICO
234 i 767 // 818, C80, C117 // C200,  Issues of 1936-50, 57 Diff. Stamps, 

All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond. OG, Mostly LH, F-VF. . . . . . (P).... 282.45 190.00
NIGER
235 ii C158 Deluxe Proof (NGAI) + Horiz. Imperf. Pair (MNH, OG), 

"Telecommunications" (1971 Issue), VF Cond., Not Listed by 
"Scott" As Imperf.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

236 ii C164 Deluxe Proof (NGAI) + Vertical Imperf. Pair (MNH, OG), 
"African Postal Union" (1971 Issue), VF Cond., Not Listed by 
"Scott" as Imperf... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

NORWAY
237 o 22 // 234,  Colln. of 56 Diff. Used Stamps ,1877-1941 Issues, Generally 

Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 868.00
238 o 41 Used, 12 Ore Green, 1884 Issue, Sound Cond., VF.. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 260.00
239 ii 218 Key Stamp, 1941 Issue, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF, 

With 1987 Henrik Pollak Certificate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 600.00 480.00
240 i 261-266 (6),  Each with "London 17-5-43" Ovpt., Set is Cmpt., Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF, All are "Signed" Multiple Times, 
Each Stamp with a "Control Number", Very Scarce Set. . . . . . . . (P).... 850.00 700.00

241 i, o "UNDELIVERED" (Return to Sender) Stamps (1872 Issue), Two Diff. 
(Diff. Paper Color), One with Pen Cancel (Both with OG), 
Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 300.00 160.00

POLAND
242 o 1 Used, with Target Cancel, Trivial Perf. Faults, Otherwise Sound, 

AVG, 1860 Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 250.00 100.00
RUSSIA
243 ii WATERFOWL CONSERVATION,  1989-92 Issues, 4 Diff., Cmpt. 

Sheets of 9 Stamps (2 of Each), Sound Cond., OG, MNH, 
VF, Not Listed in Scott, "Ducks" Topical. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

SAN MARINO
244 i 15 "Coat of Arms", 30 c. Brown, 1877 Issue, Mint, Sound Cond., 

OG, HR, VF for Issue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 925.00 440.00
245 i 17 "Coat of Arms", 40 c. Violet, 1877 Issue, Unused, 

Dist. Gum, Appears Sound, Just Fine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 925.00 300.00
246 i 90 // 319, C55 // C116, E1,  Issues of 1907-60, 16 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 

Sound Cond., OG, LH, #C55 is MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 295.00 190.00
SIERRA LEONE
247 ii 1167-1171A (6) "Exploration of Mars", 1990 Issue, Cmpt. Set of 4 

Mini-Sheets and 2 Souv. Sheets (2 of Each), Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 162.00 100.00

TRIESTE (Zone A)
248 o C16 High Value Airmail Stamp, 1948 Issue, Used, 

Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 360.00 180.00
URUGUAY
249 ii 637, 638,  Each With Double Surcharge + #639, With Inverted Surch., 

Printing Errors, Not Listed by "Scott", 1958-59 Issues, OG, 
MNH, VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

YUGOSLAVIA
250 ii 2L4A Croatia-Slavonia, 1918 Issue, MNH, OG, Sound Cond., F-VF, 

Appears Genuine but Offered "As Is". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 200.00

COUNTRY COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS  &  MISC. LOTS

251 ii,o AFRICA,  About 800 Diff. Stamps (on Stock Pages), Mostly Pre-1990 
Issues, Includes a Few Used Sets, Nearly All are Cmpt. 
MNH Sets, Mostly VF, Sound Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1000.00 360.00

252 ii ANTIGUA,  1968-94 Period, Collection of 158 Diff. Blks. of 4, All Cmpt. 
Sets or Better Singles, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . (P) 952.00 500.00

(P) Denotes a Photo of the Lot is Available on StampAuctionNetwork
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                                                                                                                                               C at. Value       Value
COUNTRY COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS & MISC. LOTS (Cont.)
253 C,i,o AUSTRALIA, Box Lot, Includes About 175 Diff. Postal Stationery Items, 

All Unused, With a Total Face Value of $61.50 (Australian) + 
Some Misc. Used Stamps + "Greetings" Cards from the Post Office, 
Mostly 1970-96 Period, F-VF Cond. (3. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

254 o AUSTRALIA,  1926-54 Period, Colln. of 187 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on 
Album Pages, All Used, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 685.00 200.00

255 o,i AUSTRIA,  Box Lot, Contains Colln. Remainder & Misc. Stamps on Stock
Cards, Couple Thousand Total Stamps, Mixed Used & Mint, 
With Duplication, Includes Some Bosnia & Herzegovina, Mostly 
Pre-1965 Issues, AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Some Better 
Items, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 360.00

256 o BELGIUM,  1849-1900 Period, Colln. of 51 Diff. Stamps, All Used, 
Many Better, Some Faults, Typical Mixed Cond.,  AVG-VF. . . . (P).... 1240.00 360.00

257 i, o BOLIVIA,  1878-1955 Period, Colln. of About 480 Diff. Stamps, Mint & 
Used, Many Cmpt Sets, Many Better Items, Generally 
Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination.. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 900.00 + 480.00

258 ii,i BRITISH AFRICA,  1935-92 Period, Colln. of 312 Diff. Stamps (on Stock 
Pages), All Cmpt. Mint Sets, Sound Cond., Includes Rhodesia & 
Area, Plus Zambia & Zimbabwe Plus Tristan Da Cunha, All OG, 
Some LH, Many MNH, Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 712.00 400.00

259 i,ii BRITISH AFRICA,  Mostly 1935-64 Period, 140 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 
Cmpt. Sets & Better Values, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 570.00 380.00

260 i,ii BRITISH AMERICA,  Issues of 1935-63, 63 Diff. Mint Stamps, All 
Cmpt. Sets or Better Values, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 440.00 280.00

261 i BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Issues of 1858-99, 39 Diff. Stamps, 
Mostly Mint, OG, Hinged, A Few are Unused, (No Gum), 
All Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 641.00 280.00

262 i BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Mostly 1935-63 Issues, 95 Diff. Stamps, 
All Mint, Sound Cond., Cmpt. Sets of Better Values, All OG, 
Mostly LH, Some are MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 520.00 340.00

263 o BRITISH COMMONWEALTH,  Issues of 1860-1936, 16 Diff. Stamps, 
All Used, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 675.00 320.00

264 ii,o BRITISH EUROPE,  Includes Cyprus, Gibraltar, Ireland & Malta, Mostly 
1935-70 Period, Collection of 430 Stamps (Includes 8 Souv. 
Sheets), Mixed Mint & Used, Many are MNH, Mounted on 
"Minkus" Pages, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF  (3. lbs.). . . . . . . (P).... 560.00 240.00

265 i, o CHILE,  1853-1955 Period, Collection of About 370 Diff. Stamps, Hinged 
on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better 
Items, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

266 o, i DENMARK,  38 Stamps, 1851-1928 Issues, Includes 9 D.W.I. Stamps, 
Slight Duplication, Mint & Used, Typical Mixed Cond., 
Most are Sound, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 780.00 180.00

267 i, o DOMINICAN REPUBLIC,  1879-1955 Period, Collection of 347 Diff. 
Stamps, Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Some Better Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

268 o, i DOMINICAN REPUBLIC,  1942-68 Period, Colln. of 415 Diff. Stamps 
+ 5 Souv. Sheets, On Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

269 o, i DOMINICAN REPUBLIC,  Mostly 1879-42 Period, Collection of 386 
Diff. Stamps, On Album Pages, Mostly Used, Some Mint, Many 
Cmpt. Sets, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 700.00 420.00

270 ii DUBAI,  1963-72 Period, Collection of 68 Stamps & 14 Souv. Sheets, 
All Diff. Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, MNH, VF Some 
Not Listed by Scott, Michel Cat. Value is 203. Euro. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 200.00 E 140.00

271 i,ii EASTERN EUROPE,  Pre-1965 Issues, 101 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 
Sound Cond., Cmpt. Sets or Better Values, All OG, Mostly 
LH, Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 425.00 200.00

272 i, o ECUADOR,  1865-1955 Period, Collection of About 800 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets & 
Better Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1500.00 + 700.00

273 i,ii EUROPE,  Mostly Pre-1960 Issues, 109 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Cmpt. 
Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . (P).... 410.00 200.00

274 o EUROPE,  Pre-1960 Issues, 63 Diff. Stamps, All Used, Cmpt. Sets and 
Better Singles, Generally Sound Cond., F-VF, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 735.00 320.00
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275 i, o FINLAND,  1860-1994 Period, Colln. of About 880 Diff. Stamps, Hinged 

on Album Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, Many Pages are Filled, 
Generally Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, 
Nearly All are F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 300.00

276 o FINLAND,  1917-99 Period, Collection of 1,090 Diff. Stamps + 19 Souv. 
Sheets and 7 Bklts. (on Stock Pages), Nearly All Used, Nearly 
All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1300.00 E 500.00

277 o FINLAND,  1922-95 Period, Semi-Postal Issues, Collection of 246 Diff. 
Stamps on Stock Pages, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
All Used, Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 757.45 360.00

278 i, o FRANCE,  1946-63 Period, Colln. of 568 Diff. Stamps, Mint & Used, 
Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF, Hinged on 
Album Pages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 977.00 360.00

279 i,ii FRENCH COLONIES,  Mostly 1946-69 Period, 93 Diff. Mint Stamps, 
Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 480.00 320.00

280 ii GREAT BRITAIN,  New Issue Souv. Packages, As Sold by British Post 
Office, Collection of About 120, Slight Duplication, 1965-80 Period, 
Mostly Cmpt. Sets, MNH, OG, Mostly F-VF Cond. (5. lbs.). . . . (P).... .... 160.00

281 i , o GREAT BRITAIN,  Collection of Over 2,500 Stamps (Over 2,000 Diff.), 
1840-1990 Period, Includes Channel Is. & Back-of-Book, Mixed 
Mint & Used, Many of the Issues in the 1970-90 Period are MNH, 
Many of the Early Issues with Faults as Typical, AVG-VF, 
Worth Examination (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 2500.00 + 800.00

282 i,o GREAT BRITAIN (& Related), About 575 Diff. Stamps, Identified & 
Priced On Sales Cards, Mostly Mint, OG, Includes Many MNH 
Cmpt. Sets, Mostly Pre-1995 Issues, Includes Some Channel Is. 
& Gibraltar, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1100.00 + 400.00

283 o, i GREAT BRITAIN,  Collection of Over 650 Stamps, With Duplication, 
Mostly Used, Includes #33 with Over 70 Diff. P#'s, Some Better 
Items, AVG-VF, Mixed Cond., Some Typical Faults, Total 
Cat. Value is about $8000.00, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 8000.00 E 1000.00

284 i, o GUATEMALA,  1871-1955 Period, Collection of About 470 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination.. . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

285 i, o HAITI,  1951-70 Period, Colln. of 560 Diff. Stamps & 8 Souv. Sheets, 
Mint & Used, Mostly Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., Mint Stamps 
are OG, Many are MNH, Mostly VF, Includes a Few Items 
Not Listed by Scott. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 460.00 + 320.00

286 i, o HAITI,  1881-1950 Period, Colln. of 323 Diff. Stamps & 6 Diff. Souv. 
Sheets, Mounted on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Cmpt. Sets and 
Singles, Best Items are Mint Souv. Sheets #C19-C21 & C19a-C21a, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 + 320.00

287 i, o HAITI,  1881-1955 Period, Collection of 374 Diff. Stamps, Hinged on 
Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better 
Items, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

288 i, o HONDURAS,  1865-1976 Period, Colln. of About 700 Diff. Stamps, 
Mostly Hinged On Album Pages, Mostly Mint with Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Some are MNH, About 100 are Used, Generally Sound 
Cond. Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 830.00 + 440.00

289 i, o HONDURAS,  1865-1955 Period, Collection of 310 Diff. Stamps, Hinged 
on Album Pages, Mostly Mint, Some Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 354.00 200.00

290 i,o HUNGARY & POLAND,  Collection of About 760 Stamps + 80 Souv. 
Sheets, Mostly Diff., 1940-95 Period, Identified & Priced on 
Sales Cards, Mostly Mint (Many are MNH), Mostly Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., F-VF, Worth Examination.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 E 400.00

291 ii ICELAND,  1991-2000 Period, Colln. of 186 Stamps, 9 Bklt. Panes and 
17 Souv. Sheets, All Diff., Cmpt. for the Period, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 688.75 460.00

292 i ICELAND,  Mostly 1892-1959 Period, Collection of 163 Diff. Stamps, 
Mounted in a "Lighthouse" Hingeless Album (with Slip Case), 
Pages Cmpt. through Year 2000, Stamps are All Mint, OG, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly LH, Some MNH, Mostly F-VF, 
Album is Clean, Useful for Expansion, VF Cond.  (6. lbs.).. . . . . (P).... 1621.00 900.00

293 i, o ICELAND,  Accumulation of About 1,150 Stamps, Sorted on "#102" 
Cards, Some Limited Duplication, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Mostly 1900-2003 Period, Generally Sound Cond., 
Many are MNH, F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00
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294 i INDIA, Match Box Labels, Collection of About 460, Appear to be Mostly 

All Diff., 1940-90 Period, Appear to be Unused (No Gum), 
Mostly VF Cond., Includes Many Diff. Topics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 140.00

295 o INDIA, Collection of Revenues, Court Fee, Telegraph & Other Non-Postal 
Stamps, About 200 Total Items, Used, Includes Burma (Japan 
Occup.), 10 Rs. Stamped Paper, Mostly All Diff., Many with 
Typical Punch Cancels, Mixed Cond., AVG-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

296 o,ii INDIA, 1951-2003 Period, Collection of 304 Diff. Stamps, On Stock 
Cards, Nearly All Commemoratives, Mostly Used, A Few are 
MNH, Sound Cond., Mostly VF, Inventory Included. . . . . . . . . . (P).... 506.60 280.00

297 o INDIAN STATES,  Maharaja Signatures, 7 Diff. (On Various Documents) 
+ Messages, Each with "Telephone Service" Stamps 
("Phonograms"), AVG-VF, Some Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

298 ii IRELAND,  1960-90 Period, Collection of 384 Stamps + 9 Souv. Sheets, 
All Diff., Sound Cond., Cmpt. of the Period, OG, MNH, VF. . . . (P).... 637.00 420.00

299 ii IRELAND,  2000-07 Period, New Issues, Sorted on Stock Pages, 
126 Stamps, 16 Souv. Sheets and 2 Bklts., All Diff., Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 507.75 400.00

300 i, o ITALY,  1926-46 Period, Colln. of About 135 Diff. Stamps, Several 
Better Singles and Cmpt. Sets, Mint & Used, Sound Cond., 
F-VF, Hinged on Album Pages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 990.00 360.00

301 i, o ITALY,  1931-37 Period, Colln. of 144 Diff. Stamps, Mixed Mint & Used, 
Several Better Singles, Some Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Cat. Value is $1250.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1250.00 400.00

302 o ITALY,  Used, Colln. of 110 Diff. Stamps (on Stock Pages), Pre-1955 
Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Many Better Items, 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1134.00 320.00

303 o, i KOREA,  Accumulation of About 800 Stamps, Sorted on Stock Pages 
& On Album Pages, Some Limited Duplication, Mixed Mint & 
Used, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

304 o, i LATIN AMERICA,  Collection of Over 2,800 Stamps, Mostly All Diff., 
1860-1990 Period, Almost All are Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile 
& Mexico, Mostly Hinged on Album Pages, Mixed Mint & Used, 
Some Better Items, AVG-VF, Some Typical Mixed Cond., 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 500.00

305 ii,i MEXICO,  1979-2004 Period, Colln. of 586 Stamps + 22 Souv. Sheets, 
Mounted on "Scott" Album Pages, Contained in Like-New "Scott" 
3-Ring Binder (with Slip Case), All Diff., All Mint, Sound Cond., 
Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, OG, Many are MNH, VF, Useful for 
Expansion (8. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 500.00 + 300.00

306 i, o MEXICO,  1856-1978 Period, Colln. of Stamps and Souvenir Sheets, About 
880 Diff. Items, Mounted on "Scott" Album Pages, Contained in 
Like-New "Scott" 3-Ring Binder (with Slip Case), Mint & Used, 
Nearly All are Mint After 1950, Many Cmpt. Sets & Better Items, 
Mostly Sound Cond., Mint Stamps are OG, Mostly LH, Some 
MNH, Mostly F-VF, Useful for Expansion (8. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1200.00 + 650.00

307 i,ii MIDDLE EAST,  Issues of 1930-66, 73 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, Sound 
Cond., Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, OG, Mostly LH, 
Some MNH, F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 320.00 200.00

308 C,i,o NETHERLANDS,  Box Lot, Contains, Collection Remainder + Misc. 
Stamps Sorted on Stock Cards, Mixed Mint & Used + Some 
Misc. Covers + Some Misc. Stamps, Over 2,000 Total 
Stamps (Est.), Mostly F-VF (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

309 i, o NICARAGUA,  1862-1955 Period, Collection of About 700 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mostly Mint, Some Used, Many Cmpt. 
Sets, Mostly Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . (P).... 450.00 + 280.00

310 i, o NORWAY,  Collection of About 200 Diff. Stamps + 10 Souv. Sheets, 
Mounted in a "Stender" Hingeless Album with Pages Cmpt. up 
to 1990, Includes Some with "T" Cancel, F-VF Cond., 
Useful for Expansion (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

311 i, o PANAMA,  1887-1965 Period, Collection of About 620 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, 
Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 570.00 E 340.00

312 i, o PARAGUAY,  1879-1955 Period, Colln. of About 560 Diff. Stamps, Hinged 
on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some Better 
Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF, Worth Examination. (P).... .... 300.00

313 ii RUSSIA,  1973-77 Period, About 420 Diff. Mint Stamps and 40 Diff. 
Souv. or Mini-Sheets, On Stock Pages, Cmpt. MNH Sets 
(as Received as New Issues), Sound Cond., VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 400.00 + 160.00
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314 ii,i RUSSIA,  Collection of 1,650 Diff. Stamps, 1967-94 Period, All Mint, 

OG, Many are MNH, Others are LH, On Album Pages, Includes 
Many Souv. Sheets & Mini-Sheets, F-VF Cond. (11. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... 800.00 E 240.00

315 i,o RUSSIA,  Accumulation of About 2,700 Stamps + 150 Souv. Sheets, 
Hinged on Album Pages or Sorted in Glassines, Mostly Cmpt. 
Sets, Slight Duplication, Mostly 1940-95 Period, Includes Some 
Earlier Issues, Mixed Mint and Used, Some are MNH, Generally 
Sound Cond., Some Better Items, F-VF, Worth Examination. . . . (P).... .... 400.00

316 o, i RUSSIA,  1960-91 Period, Colln. of 3,700 Diff. Stamps, Nearly All Cmpt. 
Used Sets, Includes a Few Mint Sets, Sound Cond., VF, Worth 
Examination, Total Cat. Value is Over $1400.00. . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1400.00 + 440.00

317 i, o SALVADOR,  1867-1955 Period, Colln. of About 525 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Many Cmpt. Sets, Some 
Better Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00

318 ii SWITZERLAND,  1979-2001 Period, 636 Stamps on Stock Pages, 
545 are Diff., Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., 
OG, MNH, VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1269.00 700.00

319 i SYRIA,  Colln. of 49 Diff. Stamps, Hinged in Souvenir Booklet, 
All Unused, OG, 1947-57 Issues, Mostly F-VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . (P).... 60.65 + 50.00

320 i TRIESTE (ZONE A),  Collection of 39 Diff. Stamps, All Mint, 1947-54 
Back-of-Book Issues, Sound Cond., OG, LH, Mostly F-VF. . . . . (P).... 561.35 340.00

321 i TRIESTE (ZONE A),  1949-54 Period, Colln. of 145 Diff. Stamps, All 
Mint, Regular & Commemorative Issues, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, 
Sound Cond., OG, LH, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 767.55 460.00

322 o TRIESTE (ZONE A),  Collection of 47 Diff. Stamps, All Used, 1947-52 
Back-of-Book Issues, Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 534.65 260.00

323 o TRIESTE (ZONE A),  1947-50 Period, Collection of 64 Diff. Stamps, 
All Used, Regular & Commemorative Issues, Sound Cond., 
Mostly Cmpt. Sets, F-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 517.00 260.00

324 o TRIESTE (ZONE A),  1950-54 Period, Collection of 104 Diff. Stamps, 
All Used, Regular & Commemorative Issues, Nearly All 
Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 660.30 320.00

325 i, o TRUCIAL STATES,  Collection of Over 800 Diff. Stamps + 45 Diff. 
Souv. Sheets, 1960-70 Period, Mounted or Hinged in a "Minkus" 
Album, Mixed Mint & Used, Most are Not Listed by Scott, 
Includes Many Topical Issues, Mostly Sound Cond., F-VF, 
Includes Some Better Items (5. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

326 o, i TURKEY,  1863-1953 Period, Colln. of About 750 Diff. Stamps, Hinged 
on Scott Album Pages, Mostly Used, Mostly Sound Cond., Some 
Faulty were Not Counted, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., 
Worth Examination. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1600.00 E 800.00

327 i, o URUGUAY,  1877-1953 Period, Collection of About 420 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Mint & Used, Some Cmpt. Sets, Some 
Better Items, Generally Sound Cond., Mostly F-VF. . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

328 ii VATICAN CITY,  Collection of 60 Diff. Stamps, Mostly 2000-01 Issues, 
All MNH, OG, Cmpt. Issues, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 115.00 85.00

329 i, o VATICAN CITY,  1929-79 Period, Colln. of About 790 Diff. Stamps, 
Hinged on Album Pages, Nearly All Mint, A Few Used, Mostly 
Cmpt. Sets, Sound Cond., OG, Mostly VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 800.00 E 500.00

330 i, o VATICAN CITY,  Collection of 396 Stamps, Hinged on Album Pages, 
1953-73 Issues, Slight Duplication, Mostly Mint, F-VF Cond.. . . (P).... .... 100.00

331 ii YUGOSLAVIA,  1984-90 Period, Colln. of About 300 Diff. Stamps, 
Mostly in Blks. or Multiples of 4, In Glassines, Over 1,350 Total 
Stamps, Nearly All Cmpt. Sets, New Issue Material, Sound 
Cond., OG, MNH, VF. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 1007.00 480.00

WORLD WIDE COVERS

332 C AUSTRALIA,  Collection of About 210 Diff. Covers, 1974-90 Period, 
Mostly With Cachet, Almost All are F.D.C.'s, Mostly No Addr., 
Includes Many Postal Stationery Items (Used), 
VF Cond,. (3. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

333 C CHINA (PRC),  Collection of 144 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Cachet, 
No Addr., Cmpt. Sets, 1985-90 Period (#1966 // 2288, 
B3-B10), VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

334 C CHINA (PRC),  Collection of 110 Diff. F.D.C.'s, All with Cachet, 
No Addr., All Cmpt. Sets, 1981-84 Issues (#1671 // 1965, 
B1, B2), VF Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 280.00
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WORLD WIDE COVERS (Cont.)
335 C CHINA (PRC),  Collection of 74 Diff. Event (or Show) Covers + 20 Diff. 

Postal Stationery Envelopes (with F.D. Cancel) + 104 Diff. Postal 
Cards, Most are Picture Post Cards (Cmpt. Sets) with F.D. Cancel 
+ 12 "Show" Souv. Sheets (2 with Cancel) +  Some Misc. Items, 
Total of 214 Diff. Items, 1981-90 Period, All VF Cond., 
Mostly with Cachet  (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

336 C CHINA (PRC),  Collection of 28 Diff. F.D.C.'s, Each with Souv. Sheet 
& Colorful Cachet, No Addr., VF Cond., The Cat. Value is for 
the Used Souv. Sheets Only, 1981-90 Issues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 510.00 + 400.00

337 C EGYPT,  #92-96 (5 Diff.), Tied to Advertising Cover from Luxor, 
Winter-Palace (Jan. 16, 1924), Sent to USA, F-VF Cond... . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

338 C GREAT BRITAIN,  "PHQ Stamp Cards" (Picture Post Cards), All with 
Stamp + First Day Cancel, Collection of About 330 Cards, Mostly 
All Diff., 1978-91 Period, Some with Stamp on Picture Side, 
Some are No Addr., Mostly VF Cond. (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 240.00

339 C, i INDIA,  Collection of Covers, Postal Stationery & Telegrams, 88 Total 
Items, Includes Some Unused Items, Mostly 1890-1970 Period, 
Mostly All Diff., Typical Mixed Cond., AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

340 C LATIN AMERICA,  39 Diff. Covers, 1 Card & 1 Cover Front, 1878-1954 
Period, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly F-VF Cond... . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 400.00

341 C MALAYA & STATES,  Collection of 60 Diff. Covers, 1920-65 Period, 
Includes FMS, Straits Settlements, Singapore, Kelantan, NS, 
Johore, etc., Includes a Few Better Covers, Mixed Cond., 
Typical Age & Wear, AVG-VF.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

342 C NEPAL,  Collection of Covers & Used Postal Stationery, 38 Total Items, 
Includes 5 "Registered" Postal Envelopes, Good Variety, 
AVG-VF, Typical Mixed Cond.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

WORLD WIDE COVER LOTS

343 C "EUROPA" Topical F.D.C.'s, Collection of 120 Diff. 1977-81 Issues, 
All with Cachet, No Addr., VF Cond. (2.5 lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

344 C "KINGS & QUEENS OF ENGLAND",  Colln. of 42 Diff. Commemorative 
Covers, William I (Year 1066) to Elizabeth II, Contained in Postal 
Commemorative Soc. Album, with Historical Data for Each 
Monarch, Covers are No Addr., VF Cond. (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 80.00

345 C ACCUMULATION,  Covers & Cards, About 330 Total Items, World 
Wide, Includes Many USA, Most are F.D.C.'s or Commemorative 
Covers, Mostly with Cachet, Wide Variety, 
Mostly F-VF Cond., (9. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 220.00

346 C F.D.C.'s,  Collection of 365 Diff. World Wide, All with Cachet, No Addr., 
1976-94 Issues, Includes Many Great Britain (and Commonwealth), 
Some are "Flight" Topical, VF Cond. (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 260.00

PICTURE POSTCARDS

347 i, o "PHOTO"  Picture Post Cards, Collection of About 430 Diff., Pre-1950 
Period, Some Early 1900's, Mostly All U.S.A., Mostly Unused, 
Many are Photos of People, Wide Variety, Mixed Cond., 
Mostly F-VF  (4.lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

348 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 600 Picture Post Cards, World Wide, Mostly 
Netherlands, Mixed Used & Unused, Mostly Modern, 
F-VF Cond. (7. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

349 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Over 500 Picture Post Cards, World Wide, Includes 
Many Canada, Early 1900's to 1990 Period, Mixed Mint & Used, 
Wide Variety, Most are Unused, Mostly F-VF, 
Some Mixed Cond. (7. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 160.00

350 i, o ACCUMULATION,  Picture Post Cards, Includes A Few Postal Cards & 
Misc. Items, About 700 Total Items, Early 1900's to 1990 Period, 
Mixed Used & Unused, Mostly USA, Includes Some Canada, 
Wide Variety, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., (8. lbs.). . . . . . (P).... .... 150.00

351 i, o ACCUMULATION,  About 115 Picture Post Cards, Mostly Pre-1950, 
Includes 70 "Real Photo" Cards + 40 "Greetings " Cards, Mostly 
USA, Mostly F-VF, Some Mixed Cond., Mostly Unused, Some 
with Adherence on Back Side (1.5 lbs). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 100.00

352 o, i COLLECTION,  325 Diff. Picture Post Cards, Appear to be Mostly 
Pre-1930, Mostly USA, Many Early 1900's, Many Better Cards, 
Mixed Mint & Used, Mostly F-VF Cond. (5. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00
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PHILATELIC LITERATURE

353 L, S BOX of U.S. Catalogs + Stock Book with 39 Clean Manila Stock Pages, 
Includes 4 Diff. Scott U.S. Specialized Catalogs (2002 // 2009) + 
Valuing Supplements (2006-2009) + USPS Stamp Guide (2016 Ed.) 
+ Brookman Cat. (2009 Ed.) + P.O. Description of U.S. Stamps 
(1937 Ed.), F-VF Cond. (30. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 120.00

354 L SCOTT (2017, Vol. 1),  Catalog, U.S., U.N. and World Countries 
"A" to "B", Used., F-VF Cond., Clean (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 125.00 R 70.00

355 L SCOTT (2017, Vol. 2),  Catalog, World Countries "C" to "F", Used, 
F-VF Cond., Clean (6. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... 125.00 R 70.00

PHILATELIC SUPPLIES

356 S "SCOTT MOUNTS",  All Black Background, Unopened Packages, 
8 with Strips & 74 with Pre-Cut Sizes, Inventory Included, 
Sizes 10 mm to 204 mm, New Cond. (4. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 320.00

357 S STOCK BOOKS,  Ten Stock Books, New Cond., Includes 6 with Black 
Background Pages (32 Pages Each), Includes One "Lighthouse" & 
5 "Alligator" Brand, Plus Four with White Background Pages, 
Includes 2 "Lighthouse" Brand (16 Pages), Plus 1 "Lighthouse" 
& 1 "Showgard" Brand (32 Pages), Clean (26. lbs.). . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

CIGARETTE COLLECTOR CARDS
Standard Size (35 x 68 mm)
358 COLLECTION,  "Animals" Topical, 86 Diff. (Player's) + "Aircraft", 49 Diff. 

(Godfrey Phillips) + Misc. Topical, 53 Diff., Total of 188 Cigarette 
Cards, Each in Plastic Holder, Great Britain, circa 1930's, 
Mostly VF Cond. for Items (4. lbs.).. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P).... .... 200.00

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

 END  OF  SALE

PLEASE  VISIT  OUR  WEBSITE

Our Web Site Lists Auction Catalog, Prices Realized and Auction Schedule
Current Opening Bids and Photos are Posted on StampAuctionNetwork

Link to StampAuctionNetwork is Available on Our Website:
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www.ModernStamps.com

To Contact Modern Stamps, Inc.

PHONE:  (248)-968-3505
  or  

FAX:  (248)-968-3585

E-Mail: ModernStamps@att.net

Viewing of Lots

All Lots Will be Available for Viewing Starting June 20, 2017
Please Call for Specific Office Hours

Lots May be Viewed on Auction Day Starting at 9:00 a.m.

Phone Bidding During The Auction Can Be Scheduled
Please Contact Us To Schedule a Phone Bid
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FUTURE  AUCTION  SCHEDULE

Sale #458                         August 5,  2017

Sale #459                   September 9,  2017

Sale # 460                     October 21,  2017

UNSOLD  AUCTION  LOTS

Modern Stamps will be conducting a
Public Auction at:

SUMMERPEX 2017

Saturday, July 8, 2017
2:00 p.m.

Sokol Hall
23600 W. Warren Ave.

Dearborn Heights, MI 48127

**************************************************************** 

THANK  YOU  FOR

BIDDING  IN  OUR

AUCTIONS

}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}
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NOTES

We Accept Payment by  VISA,  MasterCard,  Discover,  
AmEx  or  PayPal

Invoices Now Can be Paid Securely on Our Web Site:

www.ModernStamps.com

PLEASE  PLACE  YOUR  BIDS  EARLY  !!!!
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